

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BUTLER MEDICAL TRANSPORT, LLC

and

MICHAEL RICE, AN INDIVIDUAL

Case 05-CA-097810

WILLIAM LEWIS NORVELL, AN INDIVIDUAL

Cases 05-CA-094981
05-CA-097854

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Matthew J. Turner
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 962-2200
(410) 962-2198(FAX)
Matthew.Turner@nrlb.gov

Andrew Andela
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 962-5615
(410) 962-2198(FAX)
Andrew.Andela@nrlb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III.	FACTS.....	2
	A. Respondent’s Business Operations.....	3
	B. Discharge of William Norvell.....	3
	C. Discharge of Michael Rice.....	5
	D. Respondent’s Beliefs Concerning Michael Rice’s Facebook Activity.....	6
IV.	ALJ FINDING REGARDING MICHAEL RICE’S FACEBOOK POST (Exc. 1).....	7
	A. Michael Rice’s Fifth Amendment Assertion.....	7
	B. Maliciously Untrue Finding Not Supported by Record Evidence.....	8
V.	THE ALJ’S FAILURE TO FIND RESPONDENT DISCHARGED MICHAEL RICE FOR ENGAGING IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITIES (Excs. 2-4, 8).....	10
	A. Legal Framework.....	11
	B. Application to Michael Rice.....	11
	C. Post-hoc Argument and Profanity.....	13
VI.	THE ALJ’S FAILURE TO FIND RESPONDENT DISCHARGED MICHAEL RICE BASED ON THE BELIEF RICE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITIES (Excs. 2, 3, 5, 8).....	13
	A. Legal Framework.....	13
	B. Application to Michael Rice.....	14
VII.	THE ALJ’S FAILURE TO FIND RESPONDENT DISCHARGED MICHAEL RICE PURSUANT TO AN UNLAWFUL RULE (Excs. 2, 3, 6, 8).....	15
	A. Legal Framework.....	15
	B. Discharge of Michael Rice.....	15
	C. Affirmative Defense Set out in <i>The Continental Group</i>	17
	D. Malicious Untruth and <i>The Continental Group</i>	18
	i. <i>The Reason for the Continental Group Rule</i>	18
	ii. <i>Malicious Untruth as an Affirmative Defense Under The Continental Group</i>	20
VIII.	THE ALJ’S FAILURE TO FIND RESPONDENT DISCHARGED WILLIAM NORVELL PURSUANT TO AN UNLAWFUL RULE (Exc. 7).....	21
	A. The First Prong of <i>The Continental Group</i>	22
	B. The Second Prong of <i>The Continental Group</i>	22
	C. Affirmative Defense under <i>The Continental Group</i>	23
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	24
	APPENDIX I – PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	
	APPENDIX II – PROPOSED ORDER	
	APPENDIX III – (Proposed) NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Board Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Daniel Construction Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 795 (1985).....	14
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>El Gran Combo</i> , 284 NLRB 1115 (1987).....	12
<i>Hispanics United of Buffalo</i> , 359 NLRB No. 37 (2012).....	11
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) reversed. sub nom. <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 948 (1985), on remand, <i>Meyers Indus.</i> , 281 N.L.R.B. 882 (1986) (<i>Meyers II</i>), affirmed sub nom, <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).	11, 12
<i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	11
<i>Mike Yurosek & Son, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 1037 (1992).....	14
<i>Monarch Water Systems</i> , 271 NLRB 558 (1984).....	14
<i>Parr Lance Ambulance Service</i> , 262 NLRB 1284 (1982).....	12
<i>Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 37 (2012).....	22
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Med. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006).....	8
<i>Springfield Library & Museum</i> , 238 NLRB 1673 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>The Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 39 (2011).....	2, 15-24
<i>The Loft</i> , 277 NLRB 1444 (1986).....	13
<i>TNT Logistics North America, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 568 (2006).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Tom Rice Buick</i> , 334 NLRB 785 (2001).....	8
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 250 NLRB 4 (1980).....	13
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007).....	8
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 993 (1988).....	12

National Labor Relations Board Rules and Regulations

Section 102.31 7, 8

Section 102.46(e)..... 1

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (3rd Pocket ed. 2006)..... 10
